
Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Thursday, 30th June, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; 
Terms of Reference  

(Pages 1 - 4)

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 May 2016  (Pages 5 - 10)
To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.

5. Update on Treasury Management Activity  (Pages 11 - 30)

6. The Council's Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 31 - 84)

7. The Council's Annual Governance Statement 
2015/16  

(Pages 85 - 116)

8. Risk and Opportunity Register  (Pages 117 - 132)

9. Response of the Audit and Governance Committee 
Chair to Grant Thornton's request for information to 
support its compliance with International Standards 
on Auditing  

(Pages 133 - 140)

10. Waste Facilities Valuation - Business Decision 
Analysis  

(Pages 141 - 146)



11. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading.

12. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Monday 26 September 2016 at 2.00p.m. at County 
Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on 30 June 2016

Electoral Division affected:
All

Audit and Governance Committee 
Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; Terms of Reference
 (Appendix ‘A’ refers)

Contact for further information:
Cath Rawcliffe, 01772 533380, Legal and Democratic Services
cath.rawcliffe@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary and Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note:

i. the new Membership of the Committee following the County Council’s 
Annual Meeting;

ii. the appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee; and
 
iii. the Terms of Reference of the Committee.

Background and Advice

The County Council at its annual meeting on 26 May 2016 approved the constitution 
of the committee on the basis of 4 members of the Labour Group, 4 members of the 
Conservative Group and 1 Liberal Democrat Group member.  The following 
members were appointed by their respective groups:

County Councillor:
 

K Brown G Driver
T Brown C Pritchard 
D Clifford A Schofield
C Dereli V Taylor

  B Winlow

Councillors T Brown and D Clifford have been appointed as Chair and Deputy Chair 
of the Committee. 

A copy of the Committee’s Terms of Reference is attached at Appendix ‘A’.
 
The Committee is asked to note that the Full Council will be asked to agree to the 
following additions to the Terms of Reference:

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:chris.mather@lancashire.gov.uk


 'To monitor the effective development and operation of risk and opportunity 
management in the council

 To approve the internal audit charter'.
 
Consultations 

N/A

Risk Management

N/A

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Service/Tel

Full Council agenda                 26 May 2016                 Cath Rawcliffe,
              Democratic Services,
                                                                                       01772 533380 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 

N/A

Page 2



Appendix A

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Purpose 

The Audit and Governance Committee provides independent oversight of the 
adequacy of the council's governance, risk management and internal control 
framework, and oversees the financial reporting process. 

Membership 

The members of the Audit Committee shall comprise nine councillors.
 
Terms of Reference  
 
Governance 
 
1. To monitor the operation of the council's corporate governance, risk 

management and internal control arrangements. 
 
2.   To monitor the effectiveness of the council's strategies to counter fraud 

and corruption. 
 
3.   To monitor compliance with the council's local corporate governance 

code. 
 
4.   To promote and maintain high standards of conduct by councillors and co-

opted members, to ensure that the highest ethical standards are 
maintained across all areas of the council's services. 

 
5.   To review and approve the council's annual governance statement. 
 
6.   To conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 

audit. 
 
Audit 
 
7.   To approve, but not direct, the annual internal audit plan. 
 
8.   To consider periodic reports of internal audit activity and outcomes. 
 
9.   To consider the head of internal audit's annual report and opinion. 
 
10. To consider the external auditor's annual plan. 
 
11. To consider periodic reports on external auditor's work. 
 
12. To consider the external auditor's annual audit letter. 

Page 3



Appendix A

Financial statements 
 
13. To consider and approve the audited financial statements of the county 

council and its group subsidiaries and associates. 
 
14. To consider and approve the audited financial statements of Lancashire 

County Pension Fund. 
 
Treasury management 
 
15. To review the council's treasury management strategy and policies. 
 
16. To consider periodic reports of treasury management activity. 
 
Meetings 
 
17. The Audit Committee will meet at least four times a year

Page 4



Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 9th May, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Terry Brown (Chair)

County Councillors

K Brown
D Clifford
C Dereli
G Driver

C Pritchard
A Schofield
V Taylor
B Winlow

Officers in attendance 

Ian Young - Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services 
Neil Kissock – Director of Finance
Paul Bond – Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
Ruth Lowry - Head of Internal Audit 
Khadeja Saeed – Head of Corporate Finance
Karen Murray - Director, Grant Thornton
Caroline Stead - Grant Thornton
Cath Rawcliffe – Committee Support Officer

1.  Apologies

None received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor C Pritchard declared a non pecuniary interest in item 8 as 
Lead Member for Waste Management.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2016 were presented and 
agreed.

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

4.  Internal Audit annual report

Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, presented an update on the progress made 
on the audit work undertaken for the county council during 2015/16, and gave an 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



indication of the planned improvements that the council may wish to reflect in its 
annual governance statement. 

Previously the Committee had noted that the Internal Audit Service would not be 
able to undertake a sufficient breadth of work to support an overall audit opinion 
in 2015/16 as the Internal Audit Service would focus its assurance work solely on 
the council's centrally managed key financial systems.
The report therefore provided an update on the progress made on the audits of 
the centrally managed key financial systems, and the outcomes where 
appropriate. 
In response to concerns raised by the committee, officers confirmed that the 
Internal Audit Service would be able to undertake a sufficient breadth of work to 
support an overall audit opini
[...]
 Service's work 
and identify opportunities for improvement.

Resolved: That the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme as set out 
at Appendix A to the report presented, be noted.

8.  External Audit - Lancashire County Council Audit Plan 2015/16

Karen Murray, Director for Grant Thornton, presented the External Audit – 
Lancashire County Council Audit Plan 2015/16 report to the Committee.

The Plan set out the main risk areas which the audits would focus on. These 
included the council's financial statements and value for money (VFM).  

It was reported that the result of the VFM audit work and the key messages 
arising would be presented to the Audit and Governance Committee at their 
meeting on 26 September 2016.

In the presentation, Karen Murray highlighted several areas for member's 
attention that included:

 Materiality
 Significant risks
 Value for Money
 The results of interim audit work
 The fee for the audit of the County Council

Officers responded to concerns raised by the Members in relation to the 
significant risk identified by the External Auditor on the valuation and planned 
mothballing of the waste processing services. The Committee requested that 
work on such be progressed and reported back to the next meeting on 30 June 
2016. 

Resolved: - That the External Audit Plan for the audit of the County Council for 
2015/16, and the fees therein, be agreed.

9.  External Audit
Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2015/16

Karen Murray, director, Grant Thornton presented the External Audit Plan for the 
audit of the pension fund for 2015/16.

Page 7



The Audit Plan set out the main risk areas which the audit would focus on 
including:

1. the two default risks as highlighted in ISA+315 applicable to all 
audits on the revenue cycle includes fraudulent transactions and 
management override of controls;

2. the risk of incorrect valuations on Level 3 investments, which by 
their nature require a significant degree of judgement to reach an 
appropriate valuation at year end; and

3. other key risks areas around member data, investments, 
contributions and benefits payable.

The committee noted that the fee for the audit of the pension fund had been set 
at £35,906, the same as that charged in 2014/15.

Resolved: That the fees and External Audit Plan for the audit of the Lancashire 
County Pension Fund for 2015/16 as now presented be agreed.

10.  External audit - audit update

Karen Murray, director, Grant Thornton, presented an update of the audit work 
undertaken by the Grant Thornton against the 2015/16 audit of accounts, Value 
for Money (VfM) conclusion and other work. 

The report also provided additional information on sector developments to the 
members of the Audit and Governance Committee as those charged with 
governance for the Council.

Resolved:- That the update report be noted.

11.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

12.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday 
30 June 2016 at 2:00pm at County Hall, Preston.

13.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, 
indicated against the heading to the item.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information

Page 8



14.  Annual report on counter-fraud, investigations and whistleblowing

Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that 
in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interests in disclosing the information).

The Head of Internal Audit presented a report on a summary of the work 
performed by the Internal Audit Service during 2015/16 to prevent, detect and 
investigate fraud and corruption within the County Council. 
It was noted that no single issue had been identified that would have a material 
impact on the county council's overall control environment. However, there were 
areas that should be reviewed and strengthened. 
A copy of the annual report was presented at Appendix ’A’.

Resolved: That the 2015/16 counter fraud, investigations and whistleblowing 
report as now presented, be noted.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 9



Page 10



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on 30 June 2016 

Electoral Division affected:
None

Update on Treasury Management Activity
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Neil Kissock, Director of Financial Resources
01772 534715
Neil.Kissock@lancashire.gov.uk
Mike Jensen, lead officer
01772 538871
Mike.Jensen@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The report set out at Appendix 'A' is a review of the County Council's Treasury 
Management activities in 2015/16.  Management activities are regulated by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice and 
it is best practice to review treasury management activities on a regular basis. 

This review includes:

- A review of the economic conditions during 2015/16 
- Borrowing activity
- Investment activity
- Actual results measured against 2015/16 Prudential Indicators and Treasury 

Management Indicators.
  
Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the review of treasury management activities for 
2015/16.

Background and Advice 

As part of the County Council's governance arrangements for its Treasury 
Management activities, the Audit and Governance Committee is charged with 
oversight of the County Council’s Treasury Management activit
[...]
cally 
overleaf. 
 
 

Page 27



 

16 
 

 

Investment Benchmarking

 

P
age 28



17 
 

 

P
age 29



P
age 30



Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 30th June 2016

Electoral Division affected:
All

The Council's Code of Corporate Governance 
(Appendices ‘A’ & 'B' refer)

Contact for further information: 
Ian Young, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services, 01772 533531
Ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk 
Paul Bond, Head of Service Legal and Democratic Services (01772) 534676
paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

The Full Council in July 2015 approved a new Code of Corporate Governance for 
the County Council and an Action Plan for 2015/16. This was based on the current 
guidance at that time. Full Council also agreed that the Code would be reviewed on 
an annual basis. 

However, new guidance was published earlier this year and as a consequence the 
Code of Corporate Governance has been updated to reflect the changes. Therefore, 
the Committee is asked to consider the revised Code of Corporate Governance and 
whether it wishes to make any changes to recommend to Full Council.  The 
Committee is also asked to consider the outcomes of the Action Plan agreed for 
2015/16 that was based on the previous Code. 

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to consider:

1. the revised Code of Corporate Governance and any amendments it wishes to 
make for recommendation to Full Council for approval.  

2.  the updates set out in the report on the implementation of the Action Plan for 
2015/16. 

Background and Advice 

In July 2015 the Full Council approved a new Code of Corporate Governance for the 
County Council and agreed that the Code would be reviewed by the County Council 
every year.  The Full Council also approved an Action Plan to the Code for 2015/16.  
The Code has been widely communicated to members, officers and stakeholders.

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk


The Code was based on CIPFA and the Society of Local Authority of Chief 
Executives (SOLACE) best practice guidance: Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework document, and should articulate and be consistent with the 
expected standards, principles and values by which Lancashire County Council 
Officers and Members will operate. There should be clear links between the 
principles within the Code, and the governance framework of strategies, policies and 
procedures which underpin it.  The Code should be consistent with the core 
principles defined in the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework, each supported by sub-
principles that should underpin the governance framework of a local authority.  The 
Code was also in a format that included sources of evidence providing clarity for 
Members, Officers and stakeholders about how the organisation uses the principles 
of the Code in practice. 

However, since agreeing the Code of Corporate Governance, the guidance referred 
to above has been updated and a new set of principles have been agreed by 
CIPFA/SOLACE (see appendix A). 

Therefore, the Code now presented at Appendix 'B' has been updated to reflect the 
seven new core principles and includes sources of evidence as previously shown.   
The Committee is asked to consider any amendments or revisions it wishes to make 
to the Code before submission to Full Council for approval.  

Last year, the Council also approved, on the Committee's recommendation, a five 
point action plan on the Code as set out as follows:

Code of Corporate Governance Action Plan

Key Action Responsible 
Officer

1. Clearly setting out the purpose of the County Council, 
outcomes for the community and creating and 
implementing a vision for Lancashire through a new 
Corporate Strategy

A draft Corporate Strategy, has been produced and 
has been subject to Consultation.  Cabinet considered 
the Strategy document and the approach contained 
within it at its meeting of the 26 November 2015.  The 
St
[...]
l performance of the Council. 

 Maintain effective arrangements for determining the 
remuneration of senior staff and publish an Annual Pay 
Policy statement in accordance with the requirements of the 
Localism Act 2011. 

 Publish annually details of County Councillors' allowances  
and expenses

P
age 84



Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 30 June 2015

Electoral Division affected:
All

The Council's Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
(Appendix ‘A’ refers)

Contact for further information: 
Ian Young, (01772) 533531
Ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk 
Paul Bond, Head of Service Legal and Democratic Services, (01772) 534676
paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

The County Council is required to produce and approve an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) which will be included in its Annual Statement of Accounts for 
2015/16. 

A draft AGS is presented for the Committee's consideration at Appendix 'A'. 
 
Recommendation

The Committee is asked to:

1. Consider and approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16 
for inclusion in the draft Statement of Accounts.

2. Note that the Annual Governance Statement will be signed by the Chief 
Executive and Leader of the Council and published on the Council’s website 
following the final approval of the Statement of Accounts.

Background and Advice 

Lancashire County Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted 
in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively. The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to 
make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk


In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is r
[...]
transformation funding, setting the 
blueprint for integration.

Page 115



Page 116



Report to the Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 30th June 2016

Electoral Division affected:
None

Risk and Opportunity Register 
(Appendix "A" refers)

Contact for further information:
Ian Young, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services, 01772 533531 
ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk 
Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 01772 534676
Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Earlier this year the Audit and Governance Committee agreed a corporate approach 
to Risk & Opportunity Management as recommended by Management Team. This 
was subsequently agreed by the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement. 
The key aspects of the approach include:

 The development of a Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register
 A quarterly reporting timetable to Management Team, the Cabinet Committee 

on Performance Improvement and the Audit and Governance Committee
 The development of a Risk and Opportunity intranet site
 The identification of Risk Champions within service areas
 A training/briefing programme for Risk Champions and Members
 The inclusion of Risks and Opportunities in Quality of Service and Highlight 

reports. 

This report provides an update on the Risk and Opportunity framework and presents 
at Appendix A an updated Risk and Opportunity Register for the Committee to 
consider and comment upon.

Recommendation

1. The Committee are asked to comment on the updated Risk and Opportunity 
Register at Appendix A.

Background and Advice 

At its meeting held on 30 June 2015 the Audit and Governance Committee approved 
the Council's Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2014/15. The AGS noted a 

Page 117

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk


number of emerging governance issues including the need to embed a systemic 
approach to identifying and managing strategic risks and opportunities. 

I
[...]
Thornton, presented the audit plan for the 2015/16 Statement of 
Accounts for Lancashire County Council. The audit plan introduced to the 
Committee items the auditors considered potential significant risks of material 
misstatement from their understanding of the organisation. 

The following item pertained to the valuation of 'property, plant and equipment' in 
respect of the waste plants owned by the Council. This referred to Executive 
Scrutiny Committee receiving a report on 19 February 2016 which set out several 
recommendations about the future use of the plants and the changes to the services 
delivered from these sites.

In the view of the external auditors, the decision to 'mothball' elements of the waste 
provision at the two waste recovery parks potentially had an impact on the valuation 
of the assets held by the Council, the following elements formed areas the external 
auditors wished to explore:

a) Timeline of the plans; and
b) Consideration of the impact of these plans on the Council's valuations for the 
sites

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to agree the conclusions drawn in this report.

Background and Advice

The Waste PFI Project Agreement entered into by the County Council and Global 
Renewables Lancashire Limited was brought to an end in July 2014 by the mutual 
consent of the parties. Under this agreement the assets, namely the two strategic 
waste management facilities at Leyland and Thornton, would be transferred to the 
County Council and Blackpool Council. The operating company Global Renewables 
Lancashire Operations Ltd (GRLOL) would be acquired by the County Council and 

Page 141

Agenda Item 10



become a company wholly owned by Lancashire County Council and Blackpool 
Council.

Following the base budget review undertaken last year, Cabinet in November 2015 
took a decision to deliver budget savings in relation to the waste facilities as follows:  

 To reduce processing activities and associated costs within the Farrington
[...]
anges in the Balance Sheet but there is no impact on the amount to be funded 
from taxation.

The major items of plant and equipment were valued by GVA Grimley Ltd in March 
2015 at depreciated replacement cost. The Council has requested valuation advice 
from Hilco Global to support a decision on the appropriate treatment of these assets 
for the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts. Hilco Global is an independent financial 
services company considered a leading authority on asset appraisals. 
 
The resolution of this issue has taken longer than originally anticipated due to the 
complexities around the technical aspects. It is not certain however at this point that 
any change to the current valuation will be required, but confirmation will be provided 
at the next committee meeting.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management 

As set out in the report

Page 144



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

Money Matters – The 
Financial Strategy for 
2016/17 to 2020/21

26/11/2015 Neil Kissock, (01772) 
536154, Director of 
Financial Resources

Proposed waste processing 
requirements and 
specification for services 
delivered by Global 
Renewables Lancashire 
Operations Limited

19/02/2016 Steve Scott, (01772) 533755, 
Head of Service - Waste 
Management

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 145



Page 146


	Agenda
	2 Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; Terms of Reference
	Terms of Reference

	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 May 2016
	5 Update on Treasury Management Activity
	Treasury Management Activity 15-16 Appendix A

	6 The Council's Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix A
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 
	CHAPTER TWO: STATUS
	CHAPTER THREE: REQUIREMENTS
	CHAPTER FOUR: APPLICABILITY AND TERMINOLOGY
	APPLICABILITY
	TERMINOLOGY

	CHAPTER FIVE: GUIDANCE NOTES
	CHAPTER SIX: THE PRINCIPLES OF GOOD GOVERNANCE – APPLICATION
	DEFINING THE CORE PRINCIPLES AND SUB-PRINCIPLES OF GOOD GOVERNANCE
	DEFINING GOVERNANCE	
	PRINCIPLES OF GOOD GOVERNANCE IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

	CHAPTER SEVEN: ANNUAL REVIEW AND REPORTING
	THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS


	Appendix B

	7 The Council's Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
	Appendix A Annual Governance Statement 5 06 16

	8 Risk and Opportunity Register
	Appendix A

	9 Response of the Audit and Governance Committee Chair to Grant Thornton's request for information to support its compliance with International Standards on Auditing
	Appendix A - Letter from GT
	Appendix B - Audit  Governance Committee response to GT

	10 Waste Facilities Valuation - Business Decision Analysis





Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 30th June, 2016 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Terry Brown (Chair)

County Councillors

K Brown
D Clifford
C Dereli
G Driver

C Pritchard
A Schofield
B Winlow
B Yates

1.  Apologies

None received.

2.  Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; Terms of 
Reference

Resolved: That,   

i. The appointment of County Councillors T Brown and D Clifford as Chair and 
Deputy Chair respectively of the Audit and Governance Committee for 
2016/17 be noted.

ii. The membership of the Audit and Governance Committee for 2016/17 be 
noted.

iii. The Terms of Reference of the Audit and Governance Committee be noted.

3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.

4.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 May 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2016 were presented and agreed.

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2016 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 



2

5.  Update on Treasury Management Activity

The Committee considered a review of Treasury Management activities in 
2015/16.  

The review included:

 A review of the economic conditions during 2015/16;
 Borrowing activity;
 Investment activity; and 
 Actual results measured against 2015/16 Prudential indicators and 

Treasury Management Indicators

The Committee was advised that Treasury Management activity was influenced 
by the economic situation and anticipated movement in interest rates and that 
therefore, the decision to leave the European Union was likely to have a 
substantial effect on the council's Treasury Management Strategy going forward.

Assurances were also sought regarding the provision of Treasury Management 
by Local Pensions Partnership Limited (LPPL) having regard to the fact that key 
staff had now transferred to LPPL. It was reported that negotiations with LPPL 
were ongoing for the Company to provide the Treasury Management function 
which would mitigate the "key man" risk. For the present the function continued to 
be delivered by the former Council officer under separate arrangements with the 
Council.

Resolved:  That the review of treasury management activities for 2015/16 to date 
as shown at appendix A to the report now presented, be noted. 

6.  The Council's Code of Corporate Governance

The Committee considered a report on amendments to the Council's Code of 
Corporate Governance for the County Council and the implementation of an 
Action Plan for 2015/16.  

The Code had been updated to reflect the seven new core principles and 
included sources of evidence as previously shown.   The Committee was asked 
to consider any amendments or revisions it wished to make to the Code before 
submission to Full Council for approval. The Committee was also asked to 
consider the outcomes of the Action Plan agreed for 2015/16 based on the 
previous Code. 

Resolved: That:
 

i) The revised Code of Corporate Governance as shown at Appendix B to 
the report, be recommended to Full Council for approval



3

ii)  That the updates set out in the report on the implementation of the Action 
Plan for 2015/16 be noted. 

7.  The Council's Annual Governance Statement 2015/16

The Committee considered the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
presented at Appendix 'A' to the report for inclusion in the Council's Annual 
Statement of Accounts for 2015/16.   

Officers responded to concerns raised by the Members including the ability to 
access timely and accurate information and data from the council's Liquid Logic 
systems.  The Committee was advised that steps were being taken to address 
this area of concern and that a report on the proposed improvements to the 
systems would be presented to the next meeting of the committee on 26 
September, 2016.

It was noted that the Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 would be updated 
for the September meeting to reflect progress being made on areas such as the 
delivery of the Ofsted Improvement Plan and the outcome of the Local 
Government Association's Peer Review of the Council's Finance Service.

Resolved: i) That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16 
presented at Appendix A to the report be approved for inclusion in 
the County Council's Statement of Accounts for 2015/16.

ii) That a report on the proposed improvements to the Liquid Logic 
systems be presented to the next meeting of the Committee on 26 
September 2016.   

8.  Risk and Opportunity Register

A report was presented on an update on the Risk and Opportunity framework and 
an updated Risk and Opportunity Register for the Committee to consider and 
comment upon.

It was noted that the Risk and Opportunity register provided a brief, high level 
description of the risks and opportunities along with current controls and further 
proposed mitigating actions.

Resolved: That the revised framework and the updated Risk and Opportunity 
Register as shown at Appendix A to the report be noted.

9.  Response of the Audit and Governance Committee Chair to Grant 
Thornton's request for information to support its compliance with 
International Standards on Auditing



4

The committee considered a response to Grant Thornton's request for 
information to support its compliance with international standards on auditing and 
quality control.

Resolved: That the response to Grant Thornton’s request for information as 
shown at Appendix B to the report, be approved and signed by the Chair of the 
committee. 

10.  Waste Facilities Valuation - Business Decision Analysis

The Committee considered a report on the evaluation of 'property, plant and 
equipment' in respect of the waste plants owned by the Council.

It was noted that the council had requested valuation advice from an independent 
financial services company to support a decision on the appropriate treatment of 
the above assets for the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts.

The External Auditor advised that she was happy with the progress being made 
in this respect.

It was agreed that a further update report would be presented to the next meeting 
of the committee on 26 September, 2016. 

Members commented that it would be more appropriate to 'note' the conclusions 
rather than 'agree' the conclusions drawn in the report. It was therefore agreed 
that the 'Recommendation' in the report, be amended accordingly.

Resolved: i) That the report be noted.

ii) That a further update be presented to the next meeting of 
the committee on 26 September, 2016.

11.  Urgent Business

The Chair informed the committee that he had agreed that the following report 
should be considered at the meeting as items of urgent business. The special 
circumstances for the use of the urgent business procedure was set out under 
the heading to the report.

12.  External audit update report June 2016

Reason why the business is considered to be urgent

As the progress report relates to the period ended June 2016, it was considered 
more appropriate and timely for it to be considered at this meeting rather than at 
the next meeting on 26 September 2016.    



5

A report was presented on the progress to date on the 2015/16 Audit Plan for the 
Council and set out the accounting and auditing issues relevant to the 2015/16 
financial statements and their preparations.

The report included details on recent publications which it was felt could be 
helpful to the Committee in discharging its responsibilities. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.

13.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday 26 
September 2016 at 2:00pm at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


